

CS DJ 200/25

MD JAHIM VS ARUN CHAUHAN AND ANR

22.07.2025

Present: Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Vinay Kumar, Ld Counsel for the plaintiff
(Through VC)
None for D1.
Ms Sakshi, Ld Counsel for the defendant no. 2.

WS filed on behalf of D1 is already on record.

Ld Counsel for plaintiff submits that the copy supplied to him is not legible.

Let fresh copy of the WS of D1 be again supplied to the plaintiff within three weeks from today.

No WS has been filed by D2 till date.

Ld Counsel for the D2 submits that she has moved an application under order 1 Rule 10 CPC interalia praying for deletion of D2 from the array of parties. Copy supplied to the plaintiff today in court.

Accordingly, list the matter replication, if any and for arguments on the aforesaid application of the applicant/defendant no. 2 on **28.11.2025**.

Till then parties are directed to maintain status quo in respect of title and possession of the suit property.

(Ravinder Singh II)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/22.07.2025